

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

)	
In re HERALD, PRIMEO and THEMA FUND)	Civil Action No. 09 CIV 289 (RMB)(HBP)
SECURITIES LITIGATION,)	(Consolidated with 09 CIV 2032 and
)	09 CIV 2558)
)	ECF Case
)	
)	Class Action
)	
)	
This Document Relates To:)	Case No. 09 Civ. 2558 (RMB)
)	
NEVILLE SEYMOUR DAVIS,)	Class Action
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
ALBERTO BENBASSAT et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFF REPEX VENTURES' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSITION TO LEAD PLAINTIFF NEVILLE SEYMOUR DAVIS'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PARTIAL SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	1
A. Proposed Definition of Released Claims	1
B. Assignment of Claims	3
C. Agreement with Respect to Discovery	4
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Proposed Notice to Class Members is Inadequate	5
1. The Proposed Notice Fails to Adequately Inform Class Members of the Scope of the Release	5
2. To the Extent that the Settling Parties are Attempting to Release Herald Investors' Claims, the Proposed Settlement is Unfair	8
3. Davis' Claims are Atypical of Herald Fund Investor Claims	9
B. The Settling Parties' Agreement to Cooperate With Respect to Discovery Cannot Interfere With Discovery Sought by Any Non-Settling Party	10
IV. CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

FEDERAL CASES

<i>In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 0648, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1713 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2001)	6, 9
<i>In re Baldwin United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust and Sav. Ass'n v. Gillaizeau</i> , 766 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1985)	7
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 01-C 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37704 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2011)	8
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367, 134 L. Ed. 2d 6, 116 S. Ct. 873 (1996)	6
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	6, 9, 10
<i>TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp.</i> , 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)	6, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	6, 7, 8
<i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-CV-590, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51874 (D. Conn. May 16, 2011)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

STATE CASES

Van Wagner Adver. Corp. v. S&M Enters.,
501 N.Y.S.2d 628 (N.Y. 1986) 7
